I MINA'BENTE NUEBI NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2007 (FIRST) Regular Session

Executive Committee Resolution No. 54

Introduced by:

Ray Tenorio Frank F. Blas, Jr. <u>Edward J.B. Calvo</u> James V. Espaldon Mark Forbes Judith Paulette Guthertz Frank T. Ishizaki J. A. Lujan Tina Rose Muña Barnes A. B. Palacios, Sr. v. c. pangelinan R. J. Respicio D. L.G. Shimizu A. R. Unpingco J. T. Won Pat

Relative to welcoming to Guam Mr. Chen Jun, Vice Secretary of the China Association for International Friendly Contact; Mr. Zhao Lei, Director of the Department of American and Oceania Affairs of the China Association for International Friendly Contact; and Mr. Shi Lei, Vice Director of the Department of American and Oceania Affairs of the China Association for International Friendly Contact; and to expressing our appreciation for their efforts to promote all the Chinese Associations on Guam.

1

1 BE IT RESOLVED BY THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE OF *I* 2 *MINA'BENTE NUEBI NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN*:

WHEREAS, representatives 3 from the China Association for International Friendly Contact - Mr. Chen Jun, Vice Secretary of the China 4 5 Association for International Friendly Contact; Mr. Zhao Lei, Director of the 6 Department of American and Oceania Affairs of the China Association for 7 International Friendly Contact; and Mr. Shi Lei, Vice Director of the 8 Department of American and Oceania Affairs of the China Association for 9 International Friendly Contact, will be visiting Guam from March 19 to 23, 10 2007; and

WHEREAS, the China Association for International Friendly Contact was founded in December 1984 and is dedicated to pursuing international cooperation and world peace and has developed friendly relations with over sixty (60) countries and regions around the world; and

WHEREAS, the China Association for International Friendly Contact is a people-to-people organization devoted to friendly exchanges between governmental and non-governmental institutions of various countries and to regular communication between prominent figures in political circles and social organizations within these countries. The Association has enhanced mutual understanding and bilateral relations between China and the outside world; and

WHEREAS, Guam's local Chinese Association has invited the members
of the China Association for International Friendly Contact to spend a few days

on Guam in an effort to enhance the mutual understanding and friendship
 between China and the people of Guam; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Executive Committee of I Mina'Bente Nuebi Na 3 Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby, on behalf of I Liheslaturan Guåhan and the 4 people of Guam, welcomes and expresses its appreciation to: Mr. Chen Jun, 5 6 Vice Secretary of the China Association for International Friendly Contact; to Mr. Zhao Lei, Director of the Department of American and Oceania Affairs of 7 8 the China Association for International Friendly Contact; and to Mr. Shi Lei, 9 Vice Director of the Department of American and Oceania Affairs of the China Association; for promoting all the Chinese Associations on Guam and for 10 11 establishing new friendships; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Speaker and the Chairman of the Executive 12 Committee certify, and the Secretary of the Legislature attest to, the adoption 13 hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Mr. Chen Jun, 14 15 Vice Secretary of the China Association for International Friendly Contact; to Mr. Zhao Lei, Director of the Department of American and Oceania Affairs of 16 the China Association for International Friendly Contact; to Mr. Shi Lei, Vice 17 Director of the Department of American and Oceania Affairs of the China 18 19 Association for International Friendly Contact; to Mr. Huang Hua, President of the China Association for International Friendly Contact; and to the 20 21 Honorable Felix P. Camacho, I Maga'lahen Guåhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE OF *I MINA'BENTE NUEBI NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN* ON THE 16^{TH} DAY OF MARCH 2007.

MARK FORBES Speaker and Chairman, Executive Committee

RAY TENORIO Senator and Secretary of the Legislature